Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General, pursuant to the Harbours Act 1950, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby appoints Richard John Hardwick to be one of the trustees for the management of the boat-slip, landing, or wharf at Port Moeraki subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the First Schedule to the Order in Council of the 11th day of Lure 1047 and rubbiched in the Gratter of the 10th day of June 1947, and published in the *Gazette* of the 19th day of the same month, at page 751, and such trustees shall charge and take the dues and rates for the use of the said boat-slip, landing, or wharf prescribed in the Second Schedule to the said recited Order in Council of the 11th day of June 1947.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Altering Representation of Certain Districts on the Wellington Harbour Board

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of May 1953

# Present: The Hon. K. J. Holyoake presiding in Council

WHEREAS the First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 (hereinafter called the said Act) provides, inter alia, that one member of the Wellington Harbour Board shall be elected by the electors of the counties of Hutt and Makara, of the Borough of Eastbourne, and of the Town District of Laborenville. Johnsonville:

Johnsonville: And whereas the Town District of Johnsonville has become merged in the City of Wellington and it is desirable to make the necessary provision with respect to the representa-tion of the said district on the Wellington Harbour Board: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section 30 of the said Act and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that one member of the Wellington Harbour Board shall be elected by the electors of the counties of Hutt and Makara, and of the Borough of Eastbourne in lieu of the election of one member by the electors of the counties of Hutt and Makara, of the Borough of Eastbourne, and of the Town District of Johnsonville. T. J. SHERRARD.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking Order in Council Licensing the Northern Wairoa Co-operative Dairy Company, Limited, to Use and Occupy a Part of the Foreshore at Mangawhare, Northern Wairoa as a Site for a Wharf and Coal-bins

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of May 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the 7th day of WHERPAS by Order in Council dated the 7th day of February 1950, and published in the *Gazette* of the 16th day of the same month, at page 176, the Northern Wairoa Co-operative Dairy Company, Limited, was licensed to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Mangawhare, in the Northern Wairoa River, as a site for a wharf and coal-bins: And whereas it is desirable to revoke the said Order in Council

Council:

Now, therefore, pursuant to the provisions of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby revokes as from the 31st day of March 1953 the hereinbefore recited Order in Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking a Licence Authorizing John O'Shea, of Te Aroha, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

> C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency **P**ORSUANT to the Public works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 5th day of April 1944, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the same day, at page 342, authorizing John O'Shea, of Te Aroha, Farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity. electricity.

T. J. SHERBARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 11/20/200)

Revolving a Licence Authorizing James Hill, of Kawhia Road, Te Awamutu, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of May 1953

Present:

#### THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

**D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency **P** URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 28th day of October 1936, and published in the *Gazette* on the 29th day of the same month, at page 1940, authorizing James Hill, of Kawhia Road, Te Awamutu, Farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 11/20/196)

Consenting to the Assignment to Kelvin Nisbett, of Longford, Dairy-farmer, by Douglas George Wilfred Rollinson, of Longford, Farmer, of His Rights, Powers, and Privileges Under an Order in Council Authorizing Him to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency **P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the assignment to Kelvin Nisbett, of Longford, Dairy-farmer, by Douglas George Wilfred Rollinson, of Longford, Farmer, of his rights, powers, and privileges under an Order in Council dated the 16th day of May 1939, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 25th day of the same month, at page 1540, authorizing Herbert Clarence Miller, of Longford, Farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity, powers, and privileges having been previously assigned by the said Herbert Clarence Miller to the said Douglas George Wilfred Rollinson. Wilfred Rollinson.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 11/20/167)

Constituting Waimangaroa Secondary Urban Fire District

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, the Buller County Council requested that the urban area of Waimangaroa be constituted a secondary

urban fire district: And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the Fire Service Council has certified that the appropriate standards for a secondary urban fire district have been complied with in respect of the said area:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the request has been referred to the Local Government Commission: And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Com-mission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission has recommended that action be taken under the Fire Services Act 1949 to constitute the said area a secondary urban fire district:

district: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the urban area of Waimangaroa to be a secondary urban fire district by the name of the Waimangaroa Secondary Urban Fire District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 76/81/200)